
  
 
 
 
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207014 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Health Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Thursday, 19 July 2012 
 

commencing at 4.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

Tuesday, 25 September 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Barnby (Chairwoman) 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Davies (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor McPhail 

 

Councillor Parrott 

Councillor Mills 

Councillor Thomas (J) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the committee membership. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 

Board held on 14 May 2012. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items 

on this agenda. 
 

For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and 
officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of 
Members, vote on the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest 
only arises because they have been appointed to an outside body by 
the Council (or if the interest is as a member of another public body) 
then the interest need only be declared if the Member wishes to speak 
and/or vote on the matter.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 

  

(b) To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in 
respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a 
prejudicial interest in that matter if a member of the public (with 
knowledge of the relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest 
as so significant that it is likely to influence their judgement of the 
public interest.  Where a Member has a personal prejudicial interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have 
a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly 
seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure 
of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion 
of the meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Democratic 
Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent items (Pages 3 - 

32) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 



 

4(a)   Briefing Report (Pages 33 - 
39) 

 To consider the attached report explaining the role of community 
hospitals (including the range of clinical work undertaken in each 
hospital, how this links to the role of the acute Trust and also the Zones 
in Torbay). 
 

4(b)   Community Hospitals  

 To discuss with the League of Friends of the Community Hospitals 
their role, how they are funded and what their future role could/should 
be in terms of reducing resource bases. 

   

5.   Learning Disabilities Service Update (Pages 40 - 
42)  To consider an update report on the current position in relation to the 

Learning Disabilities Service. 
 
 

6.   Health Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 43 - 
51)  To agree the Work Programme for the Health Scrutiny Board for 

2012/2013. 
 

7.   Cost Improvement Plan (Pages 52 - 
54)  To consider a report on the above. 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Health Scrutiny Board 
 

14 May 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Barnby (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, Davies (Vice-Chair), McPhail, Parrott and Thomas (J) 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Cowell, Ellery and Morey) 

 

 
670. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Doggett and James. 
 

671. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 16 March 2012 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

672. Quality Account 2011/2012 - South Western Ambulance Service NHS 
Foundation Trust  
 
The Board considered the draft Quality Account of South Western Ambulance 
Service NHS Foundation Trust.  The Chairman of the Trust’s Board and the 
Operations Manager for Torbay attended the meeting to present their report and to 
answer the Board’s questions. 
 
Consideration was given to the work that was ongoing in relation to reducing the 
numbers of falls, raising awareness of the identification and reporting of pressure 
sores, increasing the availability of major trauma specialist care in the South West 
and reducing the re-contact rate with the Ambulance Service. 
 
The Board also highlighted the continued need for the local authority and all health 
trusts to work together on the wider public health agenda and within the framework 
of the emerging Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

Resolved:  that, subject to the inclusion of wording in relation to public 
health, the draft statement from the Health Scrutiny Board on South 
Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust’s Quality Account 
2011/2012 as set out in the report be agreed.  

 
673. Quality Account 2011/2012 - Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care 

NHS Trust  
 
The Board considered the draft Quality Account for Torbay and South Devon 
Health and Care NHS Trust.  The Trust’s Assistant Director of Professional 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Health Scrutiny Board   Monday, 14 May 2012 
 

Practice attended the meeting to present the draft Account and to answer the 
Board’s questions. 
 
Consideration was given to the priorities in relation to enhancing adult and 
children’s safeguarding, the development and introduction of a quality and safety 
monitoring tool for independent health care providers and improving access to 
obesity services. 
 
The previous discussions which the Board had had with the Trust on the 
production of its Quality Account was noted and it was requested that the Board 
be involved in discussions about future priorities at an early stage next year. 
  

Resolved:  that, subject to the inclusion of wording in relation to public 
health, the draft statement from the Health Scrutiny Board on Torbay and 
Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust’s Quality Account 2011/2012 
as set out in the report be agreed. 

 
674. Quality Account 2011/2012 - South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust  

 
The Board considered the draft Quality Account for South Devon Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust.  The Trust’s Director of Nursing and Quality and Deputy Chief 
Executive attended the meeting to present the draft Account and to answer the 
Board’s questions. 
 
The Board asked questions in relation to “intentional rounding”, “productive ward” 
and “enhance recovery” and how these processes benefited patients.  
Consideration was also given to improving the quality of end of life care and to 
safeguarding issues which had been highlighted in previous audits. 
 
The Board praised the jargon-free nature of the Quality Account and the easy to 
read format of the document.  

 
Resolved:  that, subject to the inclusion of wording in relation to public 
health, the draft statement from the Health Scrutiny Board on South Devon 
Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust’s Quality Account 2011/2012 as set out 
in the report be agreed. 

 
675. Quality Account 2011/2012 - Devon Partnership NHS Trust  

 
The Board considered the draft Quality Account for Devon Partnership NHS Trust. 
 

Resolved:  that, subject to the inclusion of wording in relation to public 
health and a reference that the Quality Account considered by the Board 
was not as detailed as was expected, the draft statement from the Health 
Scrutiny Board on South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust’s Quality 
Account 2011/2012 as set out in the report be agreed. 

 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 2



 

 

Title:    Consultation on Future of Health Scrutiny 

Department of Health 

To:    Health Scrutiny Board  On: 19th July, 2012 

 

Contact Officer  Bernard Page 

℡ Telephone:                01803 207021 
�  E.mail:                       bernard/.page@torbay.gov.uk 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

1. Key points and Summary 
 

1.1 Proposals to update local accountability have been put forward as part of a 

consultation launched  by the Department of Health on 12 July on regulations 

governing local authority health scrutiny 

1.2  The changes proposed in this consultation aim to update the arrangements 

and regulations for local authority health scrutiny and help to ensure that the 

interests of patients and the public are at the heart of the planning, delivery 

and reconfiguration of health services. 

1.3 The Consultation runs to 3 September 2012 

1.4 Any decisions to take further policy action on health scrutiny will be taken only 

after full consideration is given to consultation responses, evidence and other 

relevant information.  Responses to the consultation, evidence submitted and 

other relevant information will inform the development of new regulations for 

local authority health scrutiny.  It is intended to bring these new regulations 

into effect from April 2013 

2. Proposals 
 

2.1 Requirement for local authorities and the NHS to agree and publish clear 

timescales for making a decision on whether a proposal should be referred; 

• Propose introducing a requirement in regulations that, in relation to 
proposals on which the local authority scrutiny function must be 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



co
[...]
lations enable the formation of joint scrutiny arrangements, but 
do not require them to be formed.  

• Propose to make further provision within the regulations on this issue 
Under the 2003 Directions to Local Authorities (Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees, Health Scrutiny Functions)12 where a local NHS body 
consults more than one HOSC on any proposal it has under consideration 
for a substantial development of the health service or a substantial 
variation in the provision of such service, local authorities of thoseHOSCs 
must appoint a joint HOSC for the purposes of the consultation. Only that 
joint HOSC may make comments on the proposal, require information 
from the NHS body 

• Require an officer of that NHS body to attend before the joint HOSC to 
answer questions and produce a single set of comments in relation to the 
proposals put before them.  
 

Recommendation 
 
Members consider the consultation document and arrangements for feeding back a 
response to the consultation 
 
Contact 
 
Bernard Page 
Tel 01803 207021 

 
 
Link to consultation document 
 
 
 
http://www.dh.gov.uk/health/files/2012/07/Local-Authority-Health-Scrutiny-
Consultation.pdf 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



 

Local Authority  
Health Scrutiny 

Proposals for consultation 
 

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1

Page 7



Local Authority Health Scrutiny 

  2 
 

 

Page 8



Local Authority Health Scrutiny 

  3 
 

 
 
Local Authority Health Scrutiny 

Proposals for consultation  
 

Prepared by the Patient and Public Engagement and Experience Team 

Page 9



Local Authority Health Scrutiny 

  4 
 

Contents 
 

Introduction ................................................................................................................................ 5�

Increasing Local Democratic Legitimacy in Health ..................................................................... 7�

Proposals for Consultation .........................................................................................
[...]
the local resolution of 
disputes? 

Q7. Do you consider it would be helpful for referrals to have to be made by the full council? 

Please give reasons for your view. 

Q8. Do you agree that the formation of joint overview and scrutiny arrangements should be 

incorporated into regulations for substantial service developments or variations where 

more than one local authority is consulted?  If not, why not? 

Q9. Are there additional equalities issues with these proposals that we have not identified?  

Will any groups be at a disadvantage? 

Q10. For each of the proposals, can you provide any additional reasons that support the 

proposed approach or reasons that support the current position? Have you 

suggestions for an alternative approach, with reasons? 

Q11. What other issues relevant to the proposals we have set out should we be considering 

as part of this consultation?  Is there anything that should be included that isn’t? 

Page 31



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

You may re-use the text of this document (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, under the 

terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence, visit www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-

government-licence/ 

© Crown copyright 2011  

First published 12 July 2012 

Published to DH website, in electronic PDF format only www.dh.gov.uk/publications 

Page 32



 

 

Community Hospitals – Briefing  

Torbay Council Overview and Scrutiny Board  

19
th
 July 2012 

1.  Introduction 

 

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide Council members with a briefing as requested 

outlining the function of the Community Hospitals, the services available and how 

these align and support transition from acute care to the Zone based model of care.  

The briefing will also provide an overview of any planned changes for 2012-13. 

 

2. Community Hospitals in Torbay and Southern Devon  

 
2.1 In April 2011 the “Transforming Community Services” reconfiguration led to the 

integration of health provision in the Southern area of Devon, including nine 

community hospitals with Torbay Care Trust. The integration of the nine southern 

community hospitals increased the number of community hospitals managed by 

Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care Trust from two to eleven.These eleven 

community hospitals have 196 beds and primarily provide general medical services 

and are located in and comprise the following bed numbers: 

Community Hospital Beds 

Ashburton 12 

Bovey Tracey 10 

Brixham 20 

Dartmouth 16 

Dawlish (PFI Hospital) 18 

Kingsbridge 12 

Newton Abbot (PFI Hospital)  35 (including 15 stroke) 

Paignton 28 

Tavistock 15 

Teignmouth 12 

Totnes 18 

Total 196 

 

Community Hospitals 

 

2.2 The hospitals are open 24 hours a day, seven days a week. The hospitals admit, treat, 

rehabilitate and discharge patients.They provide a multi-professional team response 

that is focused on maximising the return to independence of patients through a short-

stay inpatient admission (to either a community hospital or virtual ward); this includes 

health assessment, diagnosis and delivery of healthcare and support at a level of 

Agenda Item 4a

Page 33



quality that meets national and locally agreed standards. Patients are accepted either 

as a direct admission from a GP/health care professional/secondary care medical 

triage units, or as an early discharge/transfer from secondary care. 

 

2.3 Newton Abbot Hospital also provides a specialist in-patient Stroke service. This 

provides rehabilitation for people with stroke and neurological conditions, together with 

specialist outpatient services and stroke aftercare.Patients are accepted either as a 

direct referral from a GP/health care professional/consultant or as a transfer from 

secondary care. Patients may self-refer to the outpatient part of the service. 

 

 Minor Injury Units 

 

2.4 The Trust operates 10 Minor Injury Units (MIUs), one in each community hospital with 

the exception of Bovey Tracey hospital. The MIU service provides clinical assessment, 

examination, treatment and discharge or referral of adults and children over two years 

with minor injury and ailment conditions.  The larger MIU’s located at Newton Abbot 

and Paignton Hospitals are able to treat a broader range conditions. Patients may be 

referred by GPs and other health professionals or they may self-refer. In the last final 

year 55,000 MIU visits occurred during daylight hours. 

 

 Theatres 

 

2.5 The Trust operates two theatres - on a staff and facilities-type basis - one at Tavistock 

and the other at Teignmouth hospital. The services and activity in both of these units is 

owned and provided by Acute Trusts. These include general surgery, orthopaedics, 

plastic surgery, dermatology and others. 

 

 Outpatients 

 

2.6 All the community hospitals operate a wide range of therapy and outpatient services 

including in house as well as services provided from Derriford and South Devon 

Healthcare Trusts. 

 

2.7 In general these services are located close to home to meet and serve the geography 

of our area. Transport to service is a key issue in most areas of Devon and Torbay, 

thus these services wherever feasible are located in the heart of communities.   

 

3. Community Hospitals key numbers and performance 

 

 Occupancy 

 

3.1 The 196 beds are used as part of the wider Health system in Torbay and Southern 

Devon to support NHS beds capacity in meeting patient need. Average bed occupancy 

stands at 88.4%, in a range between 76% and 96% (11-12).  Our objective is to keep 

stays to a minimum and return patients to their home/community environment once 

they have been treated quickly and safely.  In terms of primary diagnosis for patients in 

Community Hospitals the top five groups relate to minor injuries, problems with 

Page 34



circulation and breathing, cancer, poor renal f
[...]
ay 

from the provision of hospital beds towards the provision of community and 

preventative services. The Trust has operated an integrated health and social care 

model in Torbay in partnership with the Local Authority since 2005. This has been 

recognised nationally as a model of good practice and any future change would 

indeed retain these stated principles. 

 

5.10 Any changes that may be planned on the provision of services in Community 

Hospitals in future will be reported at an early stage to the Health and Wellbeing 

Scrutiny committee as well as including appropriate consultation channels with 

relevant stakeholders. It should also be noted that in the new arrangements in the 

NHS currently being implemented that the new Commissioning Bodies (CCG’s) will 

lead any service change and that the implementation will be the duty of the provider 

of services. However, this will in reality occur in partnership with our commissioners 

in order to deliver the desired outcomes in the best interest of and in response to 

changing local needs.    

 

Steve Honeywill, Head of Community Redesign 

Pat McDonagh, Assistant Director Community Hospitals  June 2012 

Page 39



  

 
 

Title: Learning Disabilities Services Update 
  

Wards Affected: All 
    

To: Health Scrutiny Board On: 19th July 2012 

    
Contact Officer:  Dr Sonja Manton, Assistant Director of Operations 

Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care Trust 
 

℡ Telephone: 01803 210494 
�  E.mail: sonja.manton@nhs.net 
 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 This paper provides an update of the key developments within the Trust’s in-

house learning disabilities services. This includes the residential care provided at 
Occombe House, day services and short breaks. 

 
2. Occombe House 
 
2.1 The Trust is currently working with the families of the Occombe residents to 

identify an alternative provider for Occombe House, who will work with the 
families and residents to re-develop the site according to the needs of the 
individuals, as identified in the best interest process. 

 
2.2  A competitive dialogue procurement process is being followed, which 

commenced with the issuing of an Invitation to Negotiate in April, to which a 
number of potential providers expressed an interest.  

 
2.3 A series of dialogue meetings have been held potential future providers to 

explore the potential for re-development of the site according to the needs of the 
individuals and to assess the suitability of these providers. Families and staff 
representatives have been involved in all stages of this procurement process. 

 
2.4 It is anticipated that following the issue of a formal Invitation to Tender in 

September and subsequent evaluation of bids, a future provider for Occombe 
House will be selected in October and the residential unit transferred in 
November 2012. 

 
2.5  It is expected that the new provider will then work closely with the families of the 

residents and the local authorities to re-develop the site according to the best 
interest outcomes into supported living within 12 months of contract transfer. 

 
2.6 There continues to be a risk that re-developing the site into supported living for 

the seven residents on their own may not be financially viable and all potential 
providers have considered how this could be overcome by considering what 
additional services could be provided on the site to attract additional income. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 40



  

3. Day Services 
 
3.1 In February 2012, the Care Trust Board approved a decision to re-focus the 

number and types of day opportunities provided by the Trust for people with 
learning disabilities across two centres (Hollacombe CRC and Torquay CRC) as 
part of a first phase to changes, with a long term view to re-providing these 
individually or collectively by alternative providers, following a commissioning-led 
market assessment.  

 
3.2 The organisational context within which in-hous
[...]
this time. 

 
3.7 A thorough market assessment of day opportunities in the bay will be completed 

later this year to determine the long term future of the remaining two centres. 
 
4. Short Break Service 
 
4.1 Since 1st April 2012, the Trust no longer provides short breaks at Occombe 

House. The service was de-commissioned as part of the work of the Learning 
Disabilities Transformation Programme in 2011 and this decision communicated 
to all stakeholders.  

 

Page 41



  

4.2 The employment of none of the staff at Occombe House was affected by this 
cessation, as there were no employees currently employed specifically for 
staffing this service.  

 
4.3 Short breaks will continue to be provided at Baytree House and relevant 

adjustments to the building have been completed. 
 
4.4 All former clients of the short break service at Occombe House now have access 

to alternatives and are supported by the community learning disabilities team to 
ensure that their needs continue to be met. 

 
 
 
Dr Sonja Manton 
Assistant Director of Operations 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



 
 
 

Title: Health Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2011/2012 
 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

Wards Affected: All 
  

To: Health Scrutiny Board On: 7 July 2011 
    
Key Decision: No   
   

Change to Budget: No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Kate Spencer 
℡ Telephone: 01803 207014 
�  E.mail: kate.spencer@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 To ensure that the Health Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 

2012/13 is robust and realistic but also flexible enough to enable emerging 
issues of concern to be addressed.  This will help ensure that overview and 
scrutiny is both improving and safeguarding health services for the people of 
Torbay.  A successful scrutiny function would also have a positive impact on 
our customers as the community would be involved in the work being 
undertaken and the outc
[...]
uncil, senior officers and representatives from the NHS 
organisations that work with the Health Scrutiny Board were asked for their 

views on the topics or issues which should be the subject to review over the 

course of the year. 

1.2 The topics put forward are set out in the Appendix to this report. 

1.3 This report makes suggestions for the Work Programme for the Health 

Scrutiny Board for the forthcoming Municipal Year. 

2. Methods of Working 

2.1 There are a range of options open to the members of the Health Scrutiny 

Board to carry out their work: 

Health Scrutiny Board 
Health Scrutiny Liaison Group 
Site Visits 
Attendance at NHS Trust/provider/partnership meetings and events 
Adults Policy Development Group 
Councillor Policy Briefings 
 

2.2 Not all members of the Health Scrutiny Board need to attend every meeting 
and/or event.  However, members will need to provide feedback to other 
members of the Board so that the information they receive can help inform 

the work of the Board overall. 

3. Themes for the Year 

3.1 Members will recall that the theme that ran throughout the Quality Accounts 
that the Board received at the final meeting of the last Municipal Year was 

reducing pressure on acute services.  

3.2 In looking at the topics which were put forward for consideration during the 

Work Programme consultation, many fitted into the category of “care for the 
elderly”. 

3.3 It is suggested that these two, interlinked issues provide the overarching 

theme for the work of the Health Scrutiny Board for 2012/2013.  Rather than 

undertaking specific, stand-alone reviews, topics will be considered 
throughout the year (in the forums listed in 2.1) and the findings and views of 

the Board will be amalgamated into a report towards the end of the year. 

4. Scope, Key Lines of Enquiry and Timetable 

4.1 A draft scope (including key lines of enquiry) which will form the basis of the 
work of the Health Scrutiny Board is attached for discuss
[...]
_________________________________________________ 
 

• Key points and Summary 
 

• This paper provides an update of the cost improvement programme deployed 
by Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care Trust for 2012/13 as 
commissioned by Torbay Council for adult social care. 

 

• Overview – the Trust has identified Adult Social Care (ASC) cost savings 
programmes totalling £3.2 million in the following areas. 
 

• In House Learning Disabilities (LD) - Targeted savings of £200,000 

• ASC Independent Sector – Targeted savings of £3.0 million 
 

The Trust has committed to achieve these savings and has specific programs 
and a governance process in place to monitor delivery of these savings.   
 
The Trust has also committed to reduce its internal overheads within its 
integrated health and social care related schemes (not shown) and specifically a 
£500,000 efficiencies target. The £500,000 back office savings have been met 
through staff reductions in the back office. 
 

• Schemes – saving schemes are outlined below, these have previously been 
discussed informally at the Adults Policy Development Group and are reflected in 
the Annual Strategic Agreement.  

 

Savings Area  Overview / Description of Scheme  Savings 

£(000) 

Start 
Date 

RAG 

Rating 

LD Day 
Services 

Review of Day Services and re-focussing of 
what is provided by the Care Trust, with a 
view to reduction of the number of facilities 
and services provided in-house (from 3 to 2 

£200 April start 
– on track  

A 

Agenda Item 7

Page 52



facilities)  

Savings Area  Overview / Description of Scheme  Savings 

£(000) 

Start 
Date 

RAG 

Rating 

Residential & 
Nursing 
Homes -- 
Preserved 
Rights clients  

Running down / attrition of Preserved Rights 
Clients (Target 12 clients)  

£200 April start 
– on track  

G 

Renegotiation 
of Tier 1 & Tier 
2 Rates 
2012/13 

Negotiations complete - rates and timings 
agreed  

£125 Complete G 

Fairer 
Charging 
Policy (Dom & 
Day Care) 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Health Scrutiny Board 
 

19 July 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Barnby (In the Chair) 

 

Councillors Bent, Davies, Doggett, Hytche and Parrott 

 

 
1. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mills. 
 

2. Committee Membership  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor Hytche in place 
of Councillor Thomas (J). 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 14 May 2012 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. Urgent items  
 

The Board considered the item in Minute 9, and not included on the agenda, the 
Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 

 
5. Community Hospitals  

 
The Board received a briefing report which outlined the function of Community 
Hospitals, the services available and how these aligned with, and supported the 
transition from, acute care. 
 
As from April 2011, Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust (the 
Trust) managed eleven Community Hospitals with a total of 196 beds.  The two 
Community Hospitals in Torbay were based in Brixham (with 20 beds) and 
Paignton (with 28 beds). 
 
It was noted that the hospitals were open 24 hours a day, seven days a week and 
that they admitted, treated, rehabilitated and discharged patients.  They provided a 



Health Scrutiny Board   Thursday, 19 July 2012 
 

multi-professional team response which was focussed on maximising the return to 
independence of patients through a short-stay in-patient admission. 
 
Each of the Community Hospitals in Torbay had a daytime Minor Injuries Unit and 
operated a wide range of therapy and out-patient services.  These services 
included those provided in-house as well as provided from South Devon 
Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (i.e. Torbay Hospital) and Plymouth Hospitals 
NHS Trust (i.e. Derriford Hospital). 
 
The report went on to give details of the current performance of the Community 
Hospitals, the interaction with the Community Zone Teams and acute hospitals 
and the future challenges (such as the ageing population, increasing complexity of 
needs and increasing community based care). 
 
Representatives of the Leagues of Friends of Paignton and Brixham Hospitals 
attended the meeting and gave details of the work that they undertook.  It was 
noted that the Brixham League of Friends had raised the funds for improvements 
to Brixham Hospital and were now at Stage Three of the refurbishment. 
 
Concerns were raised about whether investment at Brixham Hospital would have 
an adverse effect on Paignton Hospital including its future viability. The Chief 
Executive of the Trust assured the Board that there were no plans for Paignton 
Hospital to close.  
 
The Board asked a number of questions of the Chief Executive including in 
relation to the use of one floor at Paignton Hospital for offices and the better use of 
the Community Hospitals for oncology treatment, chemotherapy and blood 
transfusions.  It was noted that Paignton Hospital was the base for multi-
disciplinary community zone teams. 
 
In response to one of the Board’s questions, the Chief Executive advised the 
Board that safeguarding procedures in relation to vulnerable adults needed to be 
made more accessible and that the Trust was looking at ways to make information 
more readily available through “easy read” versions of documents, etc. 
 
The Board heard that the added clinical value of community hospitals was not 
clear but needed to be quantified in comparison with, for example, nursing homes. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that the members of the Leagues of Friends of Brixham and 
Paignton Hospitals be congratulated for their good work; 
 
(ii) that the Board receive the monthly League of Friends newsletter as 
part of the Health Digest; 
 
(iii) that, as part of its Work Programme, the Board define and assess 
the added clinical value of the Community Hospitals in conjunction with 
Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust; and 
 
(iv) that the Director of Professional Practice (Torbay and Southern 
Devon Health and Care NHS Trust) be asked to explore further the 



Health Scrutiny Board   Thursday, 19 July 2012 
 

practicalities of using Community Hospitals for delivering other more 
specialist services. 

 
6. Learning Disabilities Service Update  

 
The Board received an update on the Learning Disabilities Services.  The Board 
was informed that Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust (the 
Trust) was continuing to work with the families of the residents of Occombe House 
to identify an alternative provider who will work with the families and residents to 
re-develop the site according to the needs of the residents, as identified in the best 
interest process. 
 
In relation to day services, the number and types of day services provided by the 
Trust were now focused at Hollacombe Community Resource Centre and Torquay 
Community Resource Centre with the first phase of these changes being the 
relocation of services previously provided at Fairwinds.  It was noted that a 
thorough market assessment of day opportunities in Torbay would be completed 
later in the year to determine the long term future of the remaining two Centres. 
 
The Board was reminded that, as of April 2012, short breaks were not longer 
provided at Occombe House.  Short breaks would continue to be provided at 
Baytree House.  All former clients of the short breaks service at Occombe House 
now had access to alternatives and are supported by the Community Learning 
Disabilities Team to ensure that their need continue to be met.  The Board 
requested a view on how the service has changed due to funding cuts.  
 

Resolved:  that the Chief Executive of the Trust be requested to produce a 
report on the volume and length of short breaks in comparison with 
previous years. 

 
7. Cost Improvement Plan  

 
The Board received an update on the Cost Improvement Plan for 2012/2013.  
Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust (the Trust) had identified 
cost saving programmes for adult social care amounting to £3.2 million. 
 
The Board raised concerns about the delivery of the plans for cost savings in 
domiciliary care.  
 
It was noted that implementation of the Cost Improvement Plan was discussed 
informally at the Adults Policy Development Group and the Board raised concern 
that this was duplicating the work of the Health Scrutiny Board. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that the Chief Executive of the Trust continue to provide the 
Director of Adult Services with an updates of the Cost Improvement Plan 
including progress on proposed savings for Domiciliary Care; and 
 
(ii) that the Board consider joint working with Adults Policy Development 
Group were appropriate.  



Health Scrutiny Board   Thursday, 19 July 2012 
 

8. Health Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
Consideration of this item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 

9. Local Authority Health Scrutiny - Proposals for Consultation  
 
It was noted that the Department of Health had published for consultation 
regulations governing local authority health scrutiny.  The deadline for submission 
of a response was 7 September 2012. 
 

Resolved:  that members of the Board meet informally to discuss their 
response to the consultation. 

 
 
 

Chairman 


